

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

THE HOSPITAL AUTHORITY OF
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY,
TENNESSEE, d/b/a NASHVILLE GENERAL
HOSPITAL and AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES DISTRICT COUNCIL 37 HEALTH
& SECURITY PLAN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MOMENTA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. and
SANDOZ INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:15-cv-01100

Chief Judge Waverly D. Crenshaw, Jr.
Magistrate Judge Barbara D. Holmes

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
A. Litigation History.....	3
B. Settlement	4
1. Mediation & Settlement Terms.....	4
2. Preliminary Approval and Notice of Settlements	5
3. Class Action Fairness Act Notice	7
4. Class Counsel’s Motion for Fees, Costs, and Service Awards	7
5. No Class Member Objected.....	8
6. Claims	8
7. Plan of Distribution.....	8
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT	10
A. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate for the Class	10
1. Absent Class Members Unanimously Support the Settlement	10
2. Nashville General, DC 37, and Class Counsel’s Zealous Advocacy.....	14
3. The Settlements Were Negotiated at Arms-Length After Four Years of Contentious Litigation, Shortly Before Trial	15
4. The Class’s Recovery Is Outstanding.....	16
a. The Case Faced Potential Risks	16
b. The Proposed Fees, Costs, and Service Awards Are Reasonable	20
c. There Are No Other Agreements Related to the Settlements	23
B. The Plan of Distribution Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate.....	23
C. The Court-Approved Notice Program Satisfied Due Process.....	24
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Cipro Cases I & II</i> , JCCP Nos. 4154 & 4220 (Cal. Super. Ct.)	19
<i>Granada Invs., Inc. v. DWG Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>In re Aggrenox Antitrust Litig.</i> , 14-md-2516 (D. Conn. June 13, 2018)	12, 19
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F.Supp.2d 418 (S.D.N.Y.2001)	23
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	10, 13, 17, 19
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir.2005)	16
<i>In re Gen. Tire & Rubber Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 726 F.2d 1075 (6th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig.</i> , 204 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ohio 2001)	16
<i>In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.</i> , 14-md-02521 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 30, 2017)	12, 22, 23
<i>In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.</i> , 14-md-02521, 2018 WL 4620695 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2018)	19, 20
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 98-5055, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004)	22
<i>In re Loestrin 23 Fe Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-md-02472 (D.R.I. Feb. 6, 2020)	20
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002)	19
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 679 (N.D. Ohio 2015).....	20
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005).....	19, 20, 21
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-208, 2012 WL 2236692 (E.D. Tenn. June 15, 2012)	10, 13, 16, 17, 18, 21, 23
<i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL Case No. 1:12-MD-2343 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 9, 2015)	12
<i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-83, 2014 WL 2946459 (E.D. Tenn. June 30, 2014)	21
<i>In re Solodyn Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-md-02503 (D. Mass. July 18, 2018)	19, 20
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 10-cv-00318 (RDB), 2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013)	21
<i>In re Toys R Us-Del, Inc.—Fair & Accurate Credit Transactions Act (FACTA) Litig.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 438 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	10
<i>In re UnumProvident Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 02-386, 2010 WL 289179 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 20, 2010)	23
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1616, 2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016).....	21
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F.Supp.2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	23
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. MDL 1285, 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001).....	21
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002).	20
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2:08-cv-02433 (E.D. Pa. July 22, 2013)	20
<i>In re: Cathode Ray Tube (Crt) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 14-CV-2058 JST, 2015 WL 9266493 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2015)	23
<i>In re: Thalomid & Revlimid Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-06997 (D.N.J. Dec. 29, 2019).....	12, 20
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007)	2, 9, 13, 16, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase, L.P.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	13
<i>Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Office & Prof'l Emps. Int'l Union v. Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 447 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	10, 13
<i>Priddy v. Edelman</i> , 883 F.2d 438 (6th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974)	21
<i>Rodriguez v. West Pub'g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Schuh v. HCA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 11-1033 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 14, 2016).....	21
<i>Shane Grp. Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 825 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 441 Health & Welfare Plan v. GlaxoSmithKline, PLC</i> , No. 04-5898, 2010 WL 3855552 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2010).....	1, 17
<i>Sheick v. Auto. Component Carrier LLC</i> , No. 2:09-CV-14429, 2010 WL 4136958 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 18, 2010).....	19
<i>Silber v. Mabon</i> , 18 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United HealthCare Services Inc. v. Celgene Corp.</i> , No. 0:20-CV-00686 (D. Minn.)	12
<i>Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013)	23
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	9, 10, 15, 17, 23, 24, 25
Treatises	
William Rubenstein et al., <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 13:14 (5th ed. 2019).....	16, 25
